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By Justice V. Rajacgopala Reddy. Yice-Chairman (J1:

O Dotober 31, 1984, the applicant was ﬁn B.00
a.i. to 2.00 p.m. shift duty as Doctor attached to thes
rhen  Prime Minister Mrs. Indira Gandhi. At  about 9.00
&.in. ahe was shot at. Though he immediately took car T
ATIMS, she succumbed to the bullet wounds. Tha applicant
recaived a chargesheet on October, 18, 1989, proposing  to.
nald  encuiry under Rule 14 bf the CCS (CCAa) Rules (Rules,

for short) on the allegations, which read as under:

"rTrat tha said Dr Opeh while posted as Duty
Medical Officer at the late Prime Minister House
mn 3lst Detober 1984 found amiss in the discharga
of hisg duties in as nmuch as he failed To stmmon
e ambulance which was parked near the PHM’s
House and to remove the late Prime Minister Mrs
Thdira Bandhi, after she had been firsd upon, To
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HIIME In  the said ambulance which resulted in
depriving the later Prime Minister of immediate
smergancy  traatment with the aid of emergency
equipmaent available in the ambulance.

D Opeh was also fTound negligeng in discharging
his duties as he failed to cause a message to be
flashed to the AIIMS to alert the Hospital that
the injured Prime dMinister was being biought
thars for smargsancy treatment. Or. Opeh theraby
failed to react te the emergency situation with
prassince of mind and exhibited lack of alertness
in  the face of emsrgency. Dr. A.K. Mukierii
Acdditional Dirsctor General, aAdditional Dirctor
Ganeral, Directorate of G.H.S. was appointed as
snquiring officer while Sh. K.P. Nigam, as the

Presenting Officer in February, 1990. The
praiiminary hearing in the enquiry was held on
7.11.91. During the said hearing the applicant

repeated his raquest for allowing him to engage a-
legal practitioner as the defence aAssistant.
Without permitting the applicant to permit ‘a
legal practitioner, the regular hearing of tﬁé
snguiry  was posted to 15.2.92 and at the reguest
‘of  the applicant the enquiry was postponsd to

L7.2.92. The applicant®s requast  for legal
Assistant was rejected. He was left with no
other alternative but to move the Tribunal in
0A-Z15/92. The - Tribunal allowed the same and

directed the respondents to permit the applicant
to  engage a legal practitioner to help in the
departmental enduiry. But no action was taken in

this regard. On 12.8.93 R-1 appontad onhg DOr.
B.N. Barkakaty, assistant Director, WaS

appainted as the enquiry officer. The respondent
Ma.l ook no stap to conduct the gnquiry against
the applicant or take a decision in  appointing.
the legal practitioner. again in the order dated
F.11.94 the enquiring authority was replaced and
ohe Dr. M. Bihari, additional Director General
of Helath Services was appointed as enquiry
nfficer.. ‘

Bw his_atoraesald acts of omission and commission
or.  Opsh failed to maintain devotion to duty and
‘acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govit. servant
contravening therseby the provisions of Rule
Z.1(3ii) and 3.1 (ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964 . "

7. Mz  danied the allegations and plsaded not
guilty. The applicant was directed to submit a written
ziatement . He reguested to furnish certain documsnits o
preapare his defence. But instead of supplwing the

requisite documsnts he was asked to satisfy to admit or

deny the charges. He denied the charges but raeiterated his

reguast for supply of documents. On 26.2.90 Dr. <0 .

N4
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Milkherijee was appointed as an esnguiring officer and Mir. 61
L~ Nigam as Presenting OFfficer. a preliminary hearing

Wwas  held on $.83.91. He was asked whether he has been
granted permnissicon to avail the legal ,practitioh@r. n
1&.5.91 the reguest Tfor furnishing the documant was
reiterated and he  reauested Tor being ﬁﬁpr@sented' by &

counaal of  his  cholos., On 192.92.91 he was allowsd to

inspect the listed documents during the course of the
snguicry and his request to engage legal practitioner has
been  denied. On 7.11.91 the preliminary hearing of the
snaliry was neld and the applicant was asked to submiit list

of defance witnesses and allowed to inspect the listed

dooumnents. He asked for inspection, the statemant of two
withesses FMr. .. Bhat and D.C. Gulia but hg was not

allowed to inspect the said statemsnt. Only on 18.11.91,
copies of chargesheet and listed documents ware handed over
o  the appiicant and it was stated that the =2nquiry would
be commenced on  15.1.97 as the applicant’™s reguest for
legal practitionsr was rejsected the applicant had no other
option except to approach the Tribunal, which by judgement
dated 15.4.92 quashad the order rejecting his request Tor
legal representative and directed the respondents to accord
permission to engage legal practitioner within a peariod of
one month  from ithe date of the Jjudgement. Without
odmplying with the above ordsr on 12.8.923 appointed another
enquiry Dir. B.N. Barkakatv. aAgain without any prograss
in the snauiry, one 7.11.94 the @nquir? officer was rsplaced

by Dir.M. Behari. He also did not proceed with the enqguiry

&

For a periog of - five vears.. Suddenly on 28.1.99 the
applicant was  informed  that O . Mrs. 3. Sehgal .
reaspondent . No.Z, herein has been appointed as the endquiry

officer and another preliminary enguiry would be held on

W




17.2.9%. It should be noticed that though the Tribunal has
passed  the order in april, 1992, permitting the applicant
o engage a legal éAssistant, no order has been passed in

campliancs  thareot. The applicdant, therefore, Iin bi

0

letter dated 9.2.9%9 brought to the notice of the enguiry
officer as to the inordinate delav and the callous attitude
of the respondents in holding the di$ciplinary enauiry ancd
requested  the enauiry officer to put an end to this trauma
by dropping thé procesedings. Only on May 21. 199§ Was
alilowsd to engage a legal practitioner as his defence
Ggssistant. Az o action was taken by the respondents  in
gdropping the procesdings ths applicant has brought this 0a&,
sesking to set aside the chargesheet dated and to promote
him  to  the post of Senior administrative Grade with

retrospective effect and for consequential benefits.

. Tha learned counsel for the applicant, 3Shri

‘5.5 .Tiwari, strongly urges that there is no justificaticn

far the authorities not to have initiated the snaguiry Tor o
vears and to have completed the enquiry esven afiter a decads
thus  putting ths applicant to nndergo mantal  agony  and
monetary loss, without any fault on his part. The incident
having ooourred about 15 waars ago, Tthere is no justices or
aquity in keeping it still alive and without thars being no

g to It

L Losarnsed ocounsel  for the respondents  Shirl
Y.SLR. Wirishna contesting the On, sseks to  Jjustify IThe

» Thakkar Committes was making

]
Iy

dediay,  ocontending  that
snvestigation  into the case na chargssheet could be isaugd
i1l it gave its report in 1989 and further dus  to  the

sensitive naturs of the documents and other valid factors
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cauld not be caompleted. Having heard the counsael for The

applicant and the respondents,. We have no ne 8 noin

tio
accepting the plsa of the applicant. The misconduct

rf'

alleged in this case is that tha applicant had not summonsd
the amnbulance van and not alerted all India Inatitute of
Madical Sciences while transporting the injured Prime
Minister who was being brought for emergency treatmsnt. IT
i the case of the applicant that on that day ambulance Yan
was  not in good condition and also no Driver was allocated
o it, we Tind that the chargs shest was seprved on
181001989 i.e, after five vears of  the incident.
sccording  to the applicant there cauid be no valid reason
For waiting for five vears, to investigate into the Two

sllagations and not to complate the endguiry till date.

5. What is more crucial in this case 1= the
unconacinnable delay that oocurred from the date of ths
charga. Faur enguiry officers have baen changed. Each
enguiry officer had to Fix the date of commencing tThe
enquiry bui no enquiry was ro commencs, so far. It is alsao
+o be noted that the direction given by the Tribunal in its
judgment dated 16.4.1992 in 0A Nd-?lﬂf?ﬁ directing the
respandents  that the applicant should be parmittad to
engage A legal practioner to conduct hiz defence, within a
month from the dats of racaiht of judgment,.was still not
complied with. Several representations made by him in this
regard  hawe also not been heeded to. Thus, we Tind TtThat
there was delay in  initiation and completion -of the

ghauiry.

3]

& in the reply the delay is sought To e

ustified as under:

et

“
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“The delay in the disciplinary proceadings has
accurred fTor reasons bevond the control of  the

discipiinary authority like change in I1.0. four

times and P.O. five times for the reason of
retirement/transfer of the concerned officials,
change in their designation/duties etc,

consideration of the request of the applicant for
the assistance of 8 legal practitioner.
non-availability of  original documants for
sustaining the charges from the Investigating

agencies etc. Tha charge sheet could be Issued
only after the interim report of Hon"ble Justice

Thakkar Commission Was received o the
respondents  on  B0th mar 8%. The disciplinary

proceadings  have now commenced and are likely o
be concluded at the earliest.”

7. Emur reasons are shown in ordar to explaln
the delay:
(i) Receipt of Thakkar Commission’s Report in

O

(ii) Change in the TI.0. Tour times  and  P.
five timesf

(iii) Reguest by applicant for assistance as
legal practitioner.

[ iv) Mon-availability of original documsnts, as

they are of sensitive and confidential in

natura.

The Tfirst is with regard to the dgalay in

O

the chargesheet in 1989%9. The respondents may be

e

issuin

0

awaiting for the recelipt of the Thakkar Commission’s
repart, which has been set us to go into all aspects of the
assassination of the late Frime Minister. it mav,

therefore, reascnably explaln the delay of five years up to

%89 when the report is said to have been submittad for

& 7

-

initiation of the disciplinary proceedings. But as regards
the completion of the snguiry we find the reasons ¢given are

absolutely un—satisfactory, as we see prasently.
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9., The change in the enauiry officers and the

presaenting aofficer

&

is shown as are of the reasonz. Though
the charge was issued in October., 1989 the first enquiry
bfficer Or. A.k. Mukherii was appointed on 26.2.90 and in
August, 1991 he held the preliminary enguiry but he did not
thereafter proceed with the enguirv. It was to commence in
Janunary, 1992 but as the request to engage a lesgal
practiticner to assist the appiicant in the enguiry was
rajected, the applicant had to approach the Tribunal, which
by order dated 1&6.4.92 directed to permit him To engage the
legal practitioner within a period of one month. BUt no
such permission was ever granted to the applicant tIi111
cdate. The redquest of the applicant seeking the help of a
legal practitionasr and his approaching the Tribunal cannot
ne  treated as & culpable negligence on the part of the
applicant. On the other hand, refusal of the same amounted
+o denial of the right to afford for reasonable phportunity
i b
te  defend his casep the help of the legal practiticner in
thae enquiry. That case also has not taken much tims as it
was disposad of within a few months in 1992 itself. Till
Podgust, 1992 no  proceadings ware held whan ths enguiry
afficer was changed and another enguiry officer Dr. B.M.
Barkakaty was  appointed. He also has not commenced the
enquiryv. Again in Novermbar, 1994 he was replaced with Dr.
M. Behari and then again a pariod of five years had
elapsed without tThe enquiry being proceaeded with. Suddenly
again in  January, 1999 another enguiry officer was
appainted Or. (Mrs.) $. Sehgal, who commenced the enguiry
in Fabruary 1999 but again it was held up on ona ground or
the other. Thus, four enquiry officers have beesn changsd

bw the respondents. But, it should be rememberaed that the
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applicant was not responsible in the least for the change
of the enquiry efficers. Thus from 1989-2000 the enquiry
was  held up for no reason at all. The changes of the
enauiry officer, therefore, cannot be cited az a reason to

ustify the delawy.

{te

10, The last reason givan, the non—availiabilitv
of  the record, cannot be cited as a ground justifving the
delaw. gatore the enguiry would be commencsd, ail tha
records should have besn kapt readyv. only on the basis of

the oral and documsntary evidence., Thius, it is presumad

that all the records wars Kept ireaady. IF any obthsr
documnants are askaed for by the charged officer the

departmant should bha able to provide then if they are in
their custody. IT fhey arsa not in tha custody, the officer
shaould be informed that they were not awvailable and to saw
this it should not take mors than two or three washks.,
Thus, naone of the reaAsons given in my view, would Justify

the delav.

11 in this regard, it may not be out of place
o quote  how  the Central vigilance Commission has

—hk

stipulated the model time limit for encuiry as per Section

g (1) (g) of Central vigilance Commission ordinance 1999:

"Subject: Improving vigilance administration

in exercise of powers under Section 8 (1) (g}
af  OVC Drdinance 1999 the Central Vigilanoce
comnission issues the Tollowing instructions
and stipulates a model time schedule Tor
conduciing Daepartmental Departmental
Thnauiriaes:

. dModel Time Limit for Departmental
Inquiries
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.1 Fixing date of  praliminary Within four
hearing and inspection of listed waaks ,
gGooumants, uugmjnk1mn of list of
Defence documenits/withesses
nomination of a Defence nssi rant
(Da) (IT not already namina t@d;

2.2 Ingpection of relisad pon
document/submission of list of
Dis fDefence dooument /Fxamination of I months.

relevancy of DDS/DWs, procuring the
additional documant and submission
of certitficates contrning
inspsction of additional documents

oy COADG .

3 ITsaus of SUMMONS  To the
witre&&ea, Fixing the date Tar 3 moanths .
Faqgular Hearing and arrangement for
participation of withesses in the
Regular Hearing.
2.4 Redular hearing on Dav to Dav 3 months.
1. -
AS LR L

Z.5 Submssion of Written Briefs by 15 davs
PO to COSI0.

.86 Submission of Written Brief by 15 davs
O to I0.

2.7 Submission of Inguiry Report 30 davs
fram the date of receipt of written

Briefs by PQ/CO.

I the above schaedule iz not inconsistent/contlict

with the existing rules on the subject, Tthe outer

i ma Iimit of six months for oo mojﬁting the

Departmental Inguiries should be adher o
L& Non Production of Documents
ane of the causes for delay in deparimenial

inqguiries is due  to non production of documents
cited by the QO as defence document Jduring the
courss  of  @nauiry. in order to ensure  that tTha
departmental enquiries are completed in time, the
document  askad  Tor by the CO would be produced by
its custodian through PO or if there is no PO by its
representative within a time limit fixed by 10
failing which adverse note would be taken against
rhe  concernad officer (custodian of the documents).
it should also ba ensured that in ohe case involving
more  than one officer, only one PO should be
appointed by all the Das.

. Disposal of allegation of Bias

The other cause of delay in completing departmental
anauiries within time limit is taking unraasonable
time by the DAs/appallate authroity in dispasing the
representation  of the CO alleging bias against tThe
N> The DaAas/appellate authority should, -therefors,
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cide  the representation of the CO within fiftesn

aﬂvs after receipt of the representation of the CO

Ta

iling which an adverse view will be taken against
the concerned authority.
S -
5.3.9

. zTT1ﬁLJ
CENTRAL VYIGILAMCE COMMISSIONER"

1z. in Stace  of fandinra - Pradesh v, M

Radhakishan

. AT 1998 (33 SC 123 the Hon"ble Suprema Court

obsarvead:

The delinguent emnploves has a oight that

disciplinary procesdings against him Al &

conoig

ded expaditiousliy and he ! - is not macde to

underdgos  mental agony and also monetary loss when
~ these are unnecessarily prolonged without anv
fault on his part in delaving the proceedings in
conslidering whathsr delay has witiated the
disciplinary proceedings  the caurt has t¢

Ons

(]

ider the nature of chardge, its complexity and
what account the delay has occurred. IFf  the

cielay is unexplained prejudice to the delinguent
anplovaese is writ large on the face of 1t. it

coulid also be seen as o how much disciplinary

-

anthority is sericus. in in pursuing the chargss
against its smploves. It is the basic principles

of administrative justics that an oficsr
antrusted with a particular job has to perform
his duties honestly, efficiently and in
scoordancse with the rules. IT he deviatss from
this path he is to suffer a penality prescribed.
Hormally, disciplinary procssdings should be
allowed To take its course as per relevant ruls
Bt then delay  defeats justice. Delay cause
\ﬁJ ' prejudices  to the charged officer unless It can

e

shown  tThat he is to blama for the dalay or

when there is proper sxplanation for the delay in
sonducting the disciplinary proceedings.’

13. Hence, as held by the Supreme Court, the

delay  witiates the encuiry. But whether the enduiry was

unnecessairil
withﬂut thea
the same

considerad

NeCasSsary

the encguir

instant ca

Doaotor  on

\ %

prolonged by the disciplinary authorit

re baing any seriousness on his part to complate
as  per  the departmental rules, has Lo be
in sach case, as a matter of fact. It is also
te notice whether the charge is so complex that

w o should take necessarily long time. In tha

M
e

=@ the charge was only that the applicant

duty had not summonsd the ambulance and not




intimated the thospital immedistely after the late Prims

te

Minister was iving injured. This charge, in our view, 1

HA

neither complex nor nasds axamination of saveral witnesses
or exhibiting several documents. It should alse net be
forgotton that all the accused who were alleged 1o have

been responsible for the assassination have been charged,

LI

tiried by the trial court as well as by the High Court and
their appeals have been disposed OF by thé Supremse Court
cilite a long tTime ago. Tha departmantal enguiry,
therefare, should not have tak@n.more than six months A&t
the most. HNone of the reasons given by the respondents are
found satisfactory to justify the delay. The chage of the
FL. four times and not complving with thse order of the
Tribunal in giving permission to have legal practitionar.

rhe calloushess, of the respondsnts to conduct the enguiry

itsslf show the lack of sericushess in expediting tie
srauiry . The incident occurrad 15 wvears adgo and This

«

chargeshget 10 -vears back and we are vet To ses the
commencamant  of the enauiry. It is now sought to ba shown
T the court that the enguiry will be completed within the
shortest possible time. dNobody praeventad them from doing
a0 =0 long and this assertion cannot be given any weight.
in  this wiew, to our mind appears ToO pe hnllow. i any
event, as per the law daclared by the Supreme Colrt we have
o hold that the delay in +his case has wvitiated the

disciplinary proceedings and they should be quashed.

14. in wiew of the forsgoing the charge and all
other conseguential  disciplinary proceadings agalnst the

applicant are quashed. The respondents shall consider the

3
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applicant for promotion with effect from the due date  if
they were held up’for the reasan of the above dizcipiinary
proceedings.  The 04 is accordingly allowédu

15. It cannog be denied that the applicant must
nave gone through trauma add AN Y bécause of the
unnecessary delay in the enquiryv. Hence, the 08 should be
allowsd with oosts, which is . quantified at

S g vIve

Rsl@,ODOﬁ~[Rupeea E=ve tThousand onlyd.

nber
uan.

(¥. Rajagopala reddy]
Vice~-Chairman (J)

O'%




